

NO. SCWC-13-0000806

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

DIANE CERVELLI and TAKEO BUFFORD,

Respondents/Plaintiffs-Appellees, and

WILLIAM D. HOSHIJO, as Executive
Director of the Hawai'i Civil Rights
Commission,

Respondent/Intervenor-Appellee,

vs.

ALOHA BED & BREAKFAST, a Hawai'i
sole proprietorship,

Petitioner/Defendant-Appellant.

NO. CAAP-13-000806

CIVIL NO. 11-1-3103-12 ECN

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT ON
APPEAL FILED: MARCH 20, 2018

**RESPONDENTS/PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO APPLICATION OF
PETITIONER/DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ALOHA BED & BREAKFAST FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO REVIEW THE FEBRUARY 23, 2018 OPINION OF THE
INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I AND ITS
MARCH 20, 2018 JUDGMENT ON APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
SHORT STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The ICA Did Not Gravely Err in Affirming that Aloha B&B Violated the Public Accommodations Law, Which Contains No “Mrs. Murphy” Exemption.....	2
II. Aloha B&B’s Newfound Equal Protection and Due Process Defenses Have No Merit.	4
III. Regulation of Aloha B&B’s Conduct as a Place of Public Accommodation Does Not Violate Any Right to Privacy or Intimate Association.....	5
IV. Application of the Public Accommodations Law Does Not Violate the Free Exercise of Religion.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , -- P.3d --, 2018 WL 2728317 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2018)	7, 10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	9
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 23 N.Y.S.3d 422 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	10
<i>IDK, Inc. v. Cty. of Clark</i> , 836 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Kalantar v. Lufthansa German Airlines</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2005).....	9
<i>King v. Greyhound Lines</i> , 656 P.2d 349 (Or. Ct. App. 1982)	10
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , -- S Ct. --, 2018 WL 2465172 (2018)	7, 10
<i>Nagle v. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 63 Haw. 389, 629 P.2d 109 (1981).....	5
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	9
<i>Roberts v. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	9
<i>State v. Armitage</i> , 132 Hawai‘i 36, 319 P.3d 1044 (2015).....	8
<i>State v. Augustin</i> , 101 Hawai‘i 127, 63 P.3d 1097 (2002).....	2

<i>State v. Hoshijo</i> , 102 Hawai‘i 307, 76 P.3d 550 (2003).....	10
<i>State v. Jess</i> , 117 Hawai‘i 381, 184 P.3d 133 (2008).....	3
<i>State v. Kam</i> , 69 Haw. 483, 748 P.2d 372 (1988)	6
<i>State v. Modica</i> , 58 Haw. 249, 567 P.2d 420 (1977)	4
<i>State v. Viglielmo</i> , 105 Hawai‘i 197, 95 P.3d 952 (2004).....	6
<i>United States v. Landsdowne Swim Club</i> , 713 F. Supp. 785 (E.D. Pa. 1989).....	10
<i>Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers</i> , 187 Wash. 2d 804 (2017).....	10
<i>Watson v. Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 915 F.2d 235 (6th Cir. 1990)	3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000a.....	2, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 3601.....	9
Haw. R. Stat. § 378-1.....	9
Haw. R. Stat. § 489-1.....	9
Haw. R. Stat. § 489-2.....	2, 3, 4, 5
Haw. R. Stat. § 515-1.....	9
Haw. R. Stat. § 515-4.....	2, 3

Haw. R. Stat. § 602-59.....2

Other Authorities

David Forman, *A Room for “Adam and Steve” at Mrs. Murphy’s Bed and Breakfast: Avoiding the Sin of Inhospitability in Places of Public Accommodation*,
23 Colum. J. Gender & L. 326 (2012)6
